RTI MATTER/Speed Post

File No. K-12020(6)/13/2021-UPA-11-UD (EFS-9113405)
Government of India
Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs
PM SVANidhi-B Section,

khhhk

Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi
Dated: - 10" June, 2022

To
Shri Venkatesh Nayak,

New Delhi-110016
Subject: RTI Request received from Shri Venkatesh Nayak —reg
Sir,

Please refer to your RTI application registration no. MOURB/R/E/22/01072 dated 13.05.2022 received on
19.05.2022 seeking information in respect of PMSVANidhi scheme. The point-wise reply is as under:

S. NO. Information sought Reply
a. [The State and Union Territory-wise (UT) no. of men, women and transgender street Ministry is implementing Pradhan
vendors who have applied for loans under the said scheme in every financial year since|Mantri Street Vendors® Atma Nirbhar Nidhi
its inception, till date Scheme (PM SVANidhi) since June 01,
b. T!‘IC State and L{T—mse no. of men, women and. transgender slreeF vendors wbo Wereh20 with the objective to facilitate
disbursed loans in every financial year since the inception of the said scheme, till date o 2
collateral free working capital loan to the

The State and UT-wise no. of street vendors belonging to SC. ST, OBC, General andjstreet vendors across the country whose
PwD (Divyangjan) categories who have applied for loans in every financial year since|pysinesses had been adverselv affected duel

ithe inception of the said scheme, till date o lockdown: The 'scheme s aimied, al

'The State and UT-wise no. of street vendors belonging to SC, ST.OBC, General andiasgisting the Street Vendors irrespective of

requirement is that they should have been

d.
F".WD {Dlyyanglan] categories to whom. loans were disbursed in every financial yearjy i, gender or Social status. The only
since the inception of the said scheme, till date

e. |[The State and UT-wise no. of street vendors belonging to minorities category Whoenuaged in street vending as on March 24,
have applied for loans in every financial year since the inception of the said scheme till .)07,0 -
date. Please provide minority community-wise break up i

f. [The State and UT-wise no. of street vendors belonging to minorities category who|So it is for the street vendor to mention
have been disbursed loans in every financial year since the inception of the saidlabout their social status. The reply to the
|scheme till date, Please provide minority community-wise break up information sought in (a) to (j) is placed at

g [The State and UT-wise no. of beneficiaries of the said scheme who have repaid in fullfAnnexure.
ithe loans availed in every financial year since its Inception

h. [The State and UT-wise no. of beneficiaries of the said scheme who have defaulted on

the repayment of loans they availed in every financial year since its inception

The total amount of interest on loans disbursed under the said scheme earned by each
lending agency in every financial year since its inception, and

The State and UT-wise amount of interest subsidy deposited in the bank accounts of
the beneficiaries of the scheme as per the applicable guidelines

% If vou are aggrieved with the reply. you may file an Appeal within 30 days of the receipt of this letter to the
Appellate Authority : Shri Yogender Singh, Director (PMS) & Appellate Authoriry, Ministry of Housing and Urban
Affairs, Room No 235-C, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi-110011. Tel:- (011) 23061979

Encl:- Annexure Yours faithtully.

(Naresh
Under Secretary to the Govt. of India & CPIO
TelNo:-(011) 23061530

Copy to:-Nodal Officer. P1. Cell. Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs. Nirman Bhawan. New Delhi.



Annexure:-

Reply to Q. a)The State and Union Territory-wise (UT) no. of men, women and transgender street vendors
who have applied for loans under the said scheme in every financial year since its inception, till date:

1st LOAN APPLICATION RECEIVED

STATE / UTs 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023

FEMALE| MALE [OTHER|FEMALE| MALE [OTHER | FEMALE [MALE| OTHER
A& N ISLANDS 180 252 0 34 48 0 I 0 0
;:EE'&“H 93330 57,059 24| 62,093 15,684 10 3711 64 0
I?EE[TESC[:{AL 2,696 808 0 799| 286 z 740 37 0
ASSAM 12,610 17,583 3| 32,899 34,531 9 ss8| 467 0
BIHAR 17.934] 52,081 o 9403 15,540 0 261 630 0
CHANDIGARH 420 2,648 0 359 1,646 3 a9 197 0
CHHATTISGARH| 33,049 35,740 6 5852 6230 0 435 603 0
D&D& DNH 720 1284 0 38 127 0 > 3 0
DELHI 10,743 37,842 | 6,153 16,404 0 1.766] 5.360 0
GOA 611 630 0 1200 139 0 3 0
GUJARAT 64,062 86,934 | 72,363(1,02.960 | 1309 1,768 0
HARYANA 3,167 28336 ol 2754 17,138 0 il 705 0
?&'I’;E:HAL 634 2,625 0 08| 447 0 o 12 0
if\“;;:';;]"RND 506 14,158] 0 148] 2,851 0 s 230 0
JHARKHAND 9499 24,792 | 6309 7,123 2 440 382 0
KARNATAKA 91,479 90,610 13 20,748] 17,239 5 879 893 0
[KERALA 1640  7.820 0 aa1| 1221 0 sif 149 0
LADAKH 187 87 0 10 3 0 | 2 0
r[fADDHE‘;:{ 1.25,041] 2.96.066 s| 78,317]1,31,775 2 2.478] 4,155 |
[MAHARASHTRA [ 1,08381] 170915 8 24457 27339 1 1,465 1.462 0
IMANIPUR 13,5200 1,049 of 2010 88 0 5 2 0
IMEGHALAYA 246 108 0 322 76 0 68| 14 0
[MIZORAM 495 37 0 42 3 0 4 0 0
NAGALAND 1,575 247 0 525 46 0 32 I 0
ODISHA 8652 39.494 3| 2,058 6,063 7 266| 628 0
PUDUCHERRY 623 820 0 49 36 0 1 I 0
PUNJAB 20348 48916 | 6517 13,330 0 497 868 I
RAJASTHAN 23444 83,154 | 5,531 15.470 0 sif 141 0
SIKKIM 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
TAMIL NADU 1,40,606] 90,915 as| 78,354 30,384 31 1227 533 10
TELANGANA 2,59.824 134,845 49 5206 4.035 0 a8 322
TRIPURA 334 3,341 0 1s3] 560 0 | a4
EIIISESH 2,10,884 4.73.916 s| s1.586] 88.678 ol 16566 28.450 I
UTTARAKHAND | 1.764] 12253 0 573 1,957 0 131 221
WEST BENGAL 2113 10,039 1| s.04d] 13,053 0 134 226
GRAND TOTAL |[12,61,33718.27,407 168 4381377572510 72 29,709] 48,573 13




2nd LOAN APPLICATION RECEIVED

STATE / UTs 2021-2022 2022-2023
FEMALE MALE OTHER FEMALE MALE OTHER

A & N ISLANDS 53 74 0 54 66 0
ANDHRA PRADESH 21,220 10,280 4 13,889 7,707 |
ARUNACHAL PRADESH 445 108 0 380 118 0
ASSAM 1,526 2,166 I 689 1,106 |
BIHAR 648 2,151 0 737 3,287 0
CHANDIGARH 40 296 0 117 675 0
CHHATTISGARH 2,328 2,751 0 2,049 3,152 |
D&D & DNH 9 37 0 82 188 0
DELHI 340 1,170) 0 1,798 7,396 0
GOA 131 130 0 133 135 0
GUJARAT 9,433 14,977 0 5,399 10,268 0
HARYANA 468 3,671 0 356 3,869 0
[HIMACHAL PRADESH 206, 633 0 109) 523 0
JAMMU AND KASHMIR 60 1,651 0 29 1,240 0
JHARKHAND 787, 2,439 0 622 2,298 0
KARNATAKA 8.302 10,394 3 9,093 10,166 3
KERALA 584 2,194 0 264 1,238 0
LADAKH 65 24 0 55 17 0
[MADHYA PRADESH 17.499 46,304 0 9,868 28,723 1
MAHARASHTRA 8,588 15,567 | 7,191 15,199 |
MANIPUR 149 2 0 533 29 0
MEGHALAYA 32 15 0 12 4 0
MIZORAM 121 7 0 103 10| 0
NAGALAND 209 25 0 211 35 0
ODISHA 750] 3,409 0 884 5,380 0
PUDUCHERRY 140 152 0 90 138] 0
PUNJAB 441 1,437 0 982 4,485 0
RAJASTHAN 191 858 0 1,967 9,754 0
TAMIL NADU 4,179 2,982 0 13.514 10,188 10
TELANGANA 64,541 26,941 10 25,559 14,527 |
TRIPURA 32 363 0 11 203 0
UTTAR PRADESH 9,076 28,287 16,823 55,854 |
UTTARAKHAND 149 893 0 152 1,456
WEST BENGAL 14 64 0 93 421
GRAND TOTAL 1,52,756 1,82,452 19) 1,13,84 1,99,855| 20|




Reply to Q. b)The State and Union Territory-wise (UT) no. of men, women and transgender street vendors
who were disbursed loan in every financial year since its inception, till date:

1st LOAN DISBURSED

STATE / UTs 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023

FEMALE| MALE |OTHER|FEMALE | MALE [OTHER|FEMALE|MALE|[OTHER
A & N ISLANDS 164 223 0 36, 50 0 0 0 0
;;E'Jgé‘l_[ 70.816] 41,905 14| 54201 15.405 9 1371 48 0
e 1,225 363 0 683 212 0 48| 29 0
ASSAM 5,504 8,653 I 18,694 20,827 6 836 876 0
BIHAR 6,611 22,250 0 5482 12,566 0 100] 189 0
CHANDIGARH 284 1,767 0 231 1,149 0 21 56, 0
CHHATTISGARH 18,846( 21,448 3 2,741] 3,490 I 146 197 0
D&D & DNH 327 701 0 61 152 0 9 9 0
DELHI 6,991 24,179 0 2,587  7.547 0 1260 355 0
GOA 492 525 0 103 107 0 | 0
GUJARAT 42,002| 60,354 0 39.430| 54,528 I 1.296| 1.879 0
HARYANA 1,712] 15,230 0 1,049 7,864 0 63| 388 0
Sl 558 2,207 0 1] 460 0 a2 ¢
i’:“:ﬂ# I‘;N B 408 11,100 0 108 2,362 0 3 131 4
JHARKHAND 5527 16,505 1 2.869] 3,699 I 1411 128 0
KARNATAKA 51,780 56,200 9 17,159 14,968 2 395 387 0
KERALA 1,405 6,645 0 329 968 0 25 69 0
LADAKH 173 74 0 9 5 0 2 I 0
rRAADnHE‘ég 91,655 2.22.269 2| 56221 98240 1| 1,648 2,402 |
MAHARASHTRA 56,986| 92,152 4 20,221 27,056 I 595 700, 0
MANIPUR 5717 377 0 2,249 139 0 14 I 0
MEGHALAYA 173 80| 0 273 72 0 42 9 0
MIZORAM 409 33 0 36 2 0 4 0 0
NAGALAND 1,041 161 0 250 21 0 0 0 0
ODISHA 4,674 22,814 | 1,400 5,548 I 55 166 0
PUDUCHERRY 497 633 0 60 56 0 0 0 0
PUNJAB 6,343 20,322 0 3125 9,209 0 131 251 |
[RAJASTHAN 10,564] 39,764 0 4,070] 12,499 0 15 36 0
SIKKIM 0 0 0 0 I 0 0 0 0
TAMIL NADU 51,1100 36,583 18] 49,737 23,502 21 1,020, 396 10
TELANGANA 2,04,878 1,05,529 35 21,251 12,299 6 256] 133 0
TRIPURA 213 2,388 0 74 323 0 2 21 0
UTTAR PRADESH | 1,68,387 3.95,546 3 82,159[1,39.926 15,518| 26,926 0
UTTARAKHAND 1,100 8,007 0 254 1,067 0 1 46 0
WEST BENGAL 367, 2.013 0 2357 8,572 0 40 50) 0
GRAND TOTAL 8,18,939| 12,39,000 91| 3,89,610| 4,84,891 52| 22,704 35,900| 12




. | 2nd LOAN DISBURSED
STATE / UTs 2021-2022 2022-2023
FEMALE MALE OTHER FEMALE MALE OTHER

A & N ISLANDS 27 26 0 3 5 0
ANDHRA PRADESH 7,358 3,258 3 3,686 1,323 0
31]::\}%;:“]1“ 135 24 0 65 34 0
ASSAM 769 1,155 I 223 245 0
BIHAR 155 619 0 69 230 0
CHANDIGARH 20 156 0 19 91 0
CHHATTISGARH 1,220, 1,467 0 232 273 0
D&D & DNH 4 1 0 2 15 0
DELHI 120 375 0 80 283 0
GOA 75 88 0 7 7 0
GUJARAT 6,326 10,046 0 1,030 1,475 0
HARYANA 210] 1,790 0 53 470 0
HIMACHAL PRADESH 141 413 0 9 52 0
JHARKHAND 333 1,132 0 110 275 0
KARNATAKA 4815 6,165 3 976 1,160 2
KERALA 392 1,483 0 31 113 0
LADAKH 38 19 0 43 3 0
MADHYA PRADESH 11,669 30,624 0 1,728 3,790 0
MAHARASHTRA 3,976 7,524 I 1,175 1,722 0
MANIPUR ' 101 2 0 16, I 0
MEGHALAYA 21 8 0 16 2 0
MIZORAM 90) 4 0 4 0 0
NAGALAND 144 19 0 25 0 0
ODISHA 226, 1,187 0 94 389 0
PUDUCHERRY 35 4] 0 2 0 0
PUNJAB 105 433 0 122 423 0
RAJASTHAN 47 209 0 14 34 0
TAMIL NADU 1,523 1,160 0 651 420 0
TELANGANA 35,851 13,967 7 4,688 2,403 I
TRIPURA 16 156 0 0 42 0
UTTAR PRADESH 3,483 9,930 0 7,078 22,944 0
UTTARAKHAND 70 384 0 15 125 0
WEST BENGAL 0 9 0 4 15 0
Grand Total 79,538 94,981 15 22,274 38,607, 3




Reply to ¢) The State and UT-wise no. of street vendors belonging to SC, ST, OBC, General and PwD

(Divyangjan) categories who have applied for loans in every financial year since the inception of the said
scheme, till date:

PwD bifurcation has been provided in a separate table

1st LOAN APPLICATION RECEIVED
STATE / UTs 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023

GEN [MIN| oBc | sc | st | Gen MmN oBc | sc | st |GEN|MIN OBC| sc | sT
A &N 24 0 7 | 0| 0 | | oo o o o
ANDHRA

3 3| 92 > 331 1.¢ 21| 4d 4
i 32156 3| 92275 21388 4.501| 16238 o 46308 13331 1.910] 144 o
iSRR:[T?SCHHAL 5931 0 61 2l 2828 153 o 10 2l on| 39l o 3 69
ASSAM 17504 0| 5.049 4362 2.681] 38141 0 13.616 9.338 6344 606 o0 187 153 79
[BIHAR 7499 0| 50239 10300 1.977 2811 0 17.653 3.723 758 133 0 582 146 30
ICHANDIGARH | 1760 o 473 826 A 1aas| o 254  e0d 7 119 o 34 93 o
CHHATTISGARH| 20060] 0| 32.199 10697 5.839 3788 0 5274 2014 1006 393 o 388 166 91
D&D & DNH L1s2l o 303 a4 s23 102 o 24 n| 28 2| o o 1 2
DELHI 33.924) 119  6.700] 7.527 317 16526 1] 2591 3.272] 167 5611 o 803 683 27
GOA 004 o 233 44 60 205 o 42 1 s 2 o 1| o o
GUJARAT 49937 16| 70.895 23341 6.808] 73.028 0 69332 25.094 7.870] sos| o 1.598 512 159
HARYANA 96100 0| 11548 10.102] 243 6370, o 7.780 s5.660] 82 190 o 202 331] 3
HIMACHAL

3 2 2 2

1 1570 o  ss3l  97s| 128l 201 ol  sol  um| 3l 7 o 3| 4 o
JAMMU AND

2 3 2 2 5
i 12504 o 747l 1213 110l 2542 o 74 3ss| 28] 224 ol 5| 6 o
JHARKHAND 10,195 0| 20391 2.684] 1.022 3679 o 7.443 1327 985 281] o 339 155 56
KARNATAKA | 44,143 0 87.204 39.049 11.616 10899 0 159771 9.123| 1.993 539 o 769 379 85
KERALA 1739 0| 6758 895 68 399 o 1.049 198 16 3| o 116 30 1
[LADAKH 131 0 0 [ 142 A o 0 of o 3 o o o o
MADHYA L . o = e
i ke 72,005 1| 2.45201| 83.928 19.887 391200 oli.15.793 44.482010.699| 1.174] 0| 3.712] 1.306] 442
MAHARASHTRA |1.31.180] 281] 80.780] 56.815 10248 22.427] 0| 13.523 13.882] 1.965 1.141] o 826 832 128
MANIPUR 12,163 0 1385 518 503 1176 o 215 189 sisl s o o 1 1
MEGHALAYA sl 0 > [ 262 s o 6 sl 337 280 o o o s4
MIZORAM A o 0 | s o o 0 o 4 o o o o a2
NAGALAND o o 2 15| 1.753 g o 6 a ss3l o o o o 33
ODISHA 28086 22| 11555 7.078| 1.408] asa9 o 1803 1255 2211 602l o 172 1] o
PUDUCHERRY 6 o 1084 278 12 [ of 70 1] o o o 1| 1 o
PUNJAB 31850 of 8081 28472 862 7355 o 2550 9.788 154 369 o 247 743 7
RAJASTHAN 20840 8| 57.496| 237400 4515 4532] o 10901 4600 968 44l o 94 51| 3
SIKKIM [ o > 0 0 o o o o o o o o o o
TAMILNADU  |1.06763 0| 82,409 40,990 1404 53033 0 33.767 21294 675 866 o 599 204 11




* [TELANGANA 31| 2.59.7000 61.725| 13,616 1.872| o 5.527 1,533] 309 188 O 402 149 31
TRIPURA 0 923 954 140) 2711 0 251 174 17t 24 of 20 9 3
UTTAR 24,733 12 S 2 9.668| 30,306| 1.233[10,055 0[25.324] 9.318] 320
SR AbE i 1.24.733| 12| 4.00.505|1.52.474] 7.081| 29,057 0 79.668 30.3 233[10. 3 3
UTTARAKHAND ol 5.807| 2.464 2140 1318 0 784 385 43| 148 of 91 73| 40
WEST BENGAL 74 788 2,330 49| 14,145 0 837l 3,061 s4) 203 o 24 43 o
GRAND TOTAL [8,49,472| 567(15,42,179(5,95,255(1,01,439{3,55,615]  1[4,53,207[2,05,213|39,923[24,092(  -36,873|15,638|1,692

2nd LOAN APPLICATION RECEIVED
STATE / UTs 2021-2022 2022-2023
GEN MIN OBC SC ST GEN MIN 0OBC SC ST
A & N ISLANDS 125 0 2 0 0 120 0 0 0 0
ANDHRA
262 3 2

PRADESH 7,262 1 19,518 3,913 810 4,849 1 13,455 2,670 622
ARUNACHAL 0 il 4 0 5
O RADESH 77 12 2| 462 69 10 7 412
ASSAM 2,010 0 751 619 313 946 0 380 284 186
BIHAR 354 0 2.016) 346 83 418 0 2.955 545 106
CHANDIGARH 198 0 50) 87 | 442 0 142 206 2
CHHATTISGARH 1,785 0 2,313 645 336 1,656 0 2,533 655 358
D&D & DNH 38 0 5 3 165 0 59 4 42
DELHI 1,082 1 210 209 8 6,386 21 1,308 1,425 54
GOA 205 0 41 8 7 179 0 61 10 18
GUJARAT 9,492, | 10,618  3,133| 1,166 5.322 2 7.092 2.491 760
HARYANA 1,276 0 1,543  1.289] 31 1,330 0 1.513 1,361 21
HIMACHAL B 0

2 o) 1 "
PRADESH 429 131 257 22 309 119 181 23
JAMMU AND i 0 | ] y 0
KASHMIR 1,558 63 85| 5 1,063 91 97 18
JHARKHAND 1,055 0 1,853 223 95 980) 0 1,642 214 84
KARNATAKA 4,091 0l 10,330 3.167| 1,111 4,708 0 9,940 3,471 1,143
KERALA 529 0 1,958 271 20 297 0 1,075 118 12
LADAKH 36 0 53 41 0 31
MADHYA 0 0

2 ] o I |

PRADESH 12,059 37,691) 11,845 2,208 7,000 23317 6.870]  1.405
MAHARASHTRA| 10,297 26| 8333 4,683 817 10,037 17 7,433 4,168 736
MANIPUR 125 0 4 19 3 486 0 26 21 29




MEGHALAYA 13 0 0 of 34 5 0 0 0 1
MIZORAM | 0 0 ol 127 1 0 0 2 110
NAGALAND 8 0 3 2| 221 5 0 1 3 237
ODISHA 2.699) : 867, s16| 76 3,848 3 1,533 751 129
[PUDUCHERRY 10 0 226 sd 2 15 0 172 41 0
[PUNJAB 797 0 241 828 12 2,339 0 749 2,317 62
[RAJASTHAN 258 0 506 246| 39 2,580 0 6,256 2,452 433
TAMIL NADU 3,195 ol 2809 1.080 77 11,080 0 9,062l 3,435 135
TELANGANA 13,542 1| 61,921] 13,409 2,619 6,187 2 27397 5369 1,132
TRIPURA 181 0 106 100, 8 108 0 55 47 4
E;ISESH 7,743 of 22091 7,180 349 14632 of 42514 14814 718
UTTARAKHAND 448 0 353 29 12 714| 0 587 277 30)
WEST BENGAL 55 0 10 131 0 393 0 51 70 0
GRAND TOTAL | 83,033 31| 1,86,575 54,458)11,130]  88,710| 46|  1,61,528 54,376 9,063




Reply to Q. ¢ Part 2) PwD eligible beneficiaries

I1st Loan Eligible Applications of PwD (Divyangjan) Category
STATE / UTs
2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023

A & N ISLANDS 1 2 0
ANDHRA PRADESH 995 3,454 13
ARUNACHAL PRADESH 26 3 |
ASSAM 165 209 2
BIHAR 294 37 5
CHANDIGARH % 0 0
CHHATTISGARH 416 105 14
D&D & DNH 9 2 0
DELHI 900 308 71
GOA 5 2 0
GUJARAT 738 1,486 27
HARYANA 209 144 6
HIMACHAL PRADESH 32 14 I
JAMMU AND KASHMIR 103 63 8
JHARKHAND 322 250 4
KARNATAKA 4216 864 32
KERALA 147 50 11
MADHYA PRADESH 1,359 322 14
MAHARASHTRA 3,042 754 71
MANIPUR 1 0
MEGHALAYA I 0
NAGALAND 13 0
ODISHA 315 95 19
PUDUCHERRY 5 0 0
PUNJAB 1,101 391 32
RAJASTHAN 1,698 306 1
SIKKIM | 0 0
TAMIL NADU 5,400 2,496 32
TELANGANA 1,948 55 12
TRIPURA B 9 0
UTTAR PRADESH 5.267 1,592 391
UTTARAKHAND 111 18 3
WEST BENGAL 70 156 5
IGRAND TOTAL 28,934 13,201 775




2nd Loan Eligible Applications of PwD (Divyangjan) Category
STATE / UTs
2021-2022 2022-2023
A & N ISLANDS | 0
ANDHRA PRADESH 240 257
ARUNACHAL PRADESH 2 |
ASSAM 24 13
BIHAR 13 28|
CHANDIGARH I 1
CHHATTISGARH 42 27
DELHI 28 174
GOA | |
GUJARAT 114 79
HARYANA 26) 41
HIMACHAL PRADESH 7 7
JAMMU AND KASHMIR 11 12
JHARKHAND 30 26
|[IKARNATAKA 516 477
[KERALA 36 18
IMADH YA PRADESH 179 111
IMAHARASHTRA 335 283
NAGALAND 5 0
|IODISHA 30 39
[PUDUCHERRY 0 2
PUNJAB 26 108)
RAJASTHAN 22 196|
' TAMIL NADU 135 568|
 TELANGANA 351 207
TRIPURA 1 |
UTTAR PRADESH 298 534
UTTARAKHAND 8 9
WEST BENGAL 1 5
Grand Total 2483 3225




Reply to Q. d)The State and UT-wise no. of street vendors belonging to SC, ST, OBC, General and PwD
(Divyangjan) categories to whom loans weredisbursed ineveryfinancial year since the inception of the
saidscheme, till date:

PwD bifurcation has been provided in a separate table

1st LOAN APPLICATION DISBURSED
2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023
STATE / UTs
M MI MI
Gen |\l 0BC | sc | st |GEN[[{|OBC| SC | ST [GEN|'{'|0BC| SC |ST
A &N
383 0
T LS 383 0 4 ol o 84 o I o o o o o
ANDHRA - s q ; ]
) 9 A, 2 £
gt 24151 2| 69.834] 15.475|3.273[ 14.260] 1|41.912] 11.834/1.608] 50| of 88 39|
ARUNACHAL ]
2 212 9 o| 7280 a3l o 1] 2 31
Y 46 ol 46l 1201284 156 0 8 43 3
ASSAM 8001 of 2.829] 2.20001.128]21.643] o 7.928] 5.955[4.001] 954 of 395 236] 127
BIHAR 3.028] o] 20.79¢] 4212 825| 1.834] of13.045 2.665] s0a] 32| of 213 38 6
lcHANDIGARH| 1,179 of 319 547l 6| 7e0] of 209 o8] 3| 4 of o 26
|EEHATT'SGA 12,653 0| 18.438| 60513155 1.866 0| 2,779 1.015| 572| 141l o 113 s0| 39
D&D & DNH 6200 o 176 30 202 127 o 24 s| s71 sl of 5| o s
DELHI 21554 107 2387 4.919 203 7.405] 3| 1148l 1514 64 378 of si| 47 s
GOA 7411 o] 192 37 a7l 168l of 33 a s of 1 0
GUJARAT 35.137] 11| 47.286] 14,9894.933]34.304] 0] 40.802] 14.276|2.577] 995| ol1.545] 479 156
HARYANA 4997 o 6.248 5.500 107 2.565] o 3207 2,991 60| 139 o 153 157 2
HIMACHAL f
29 a 2 2 o)
St 13260 of 503|834l 102l 303 of 84l s3] 2| 1l o 3| 11| o
JAMMU AND
3 s 5
gt 978 of 630 1.012] 86 2,161 of 63 226 20[ 129 of 4 1| o
JHARKHAND | 7.001] o] 12.706] 1.680] 646 1.803] of 3.704] ss8s| 387 64l of 154 39 12
[KARNATAKA [24273] 0o 54.370[22.316[7.030 8965 o] 13,645 7.802]1.717] 257 of 339 152 34
[KERALA 1.460] o 5765 769 s6| 307 o s26] 152 12| 22 of s¢ 16
LADAKH 16 0 0 1| 130 5| o 0 ol o 3] of o o o
MAD 3 3.0
PQADHEZ’; 54229 0 "8"92 62,682“*09 28,189 0| 85.679| 33,154{7.440| 752 0]2.250[ 818 231
x:HARASHT 65,407] 140| 46.620|31.472{5.503|20.948] 0| 13.402 11.137|1.791] s98| o] 354 305 38
MANIPUR saed o 394 358l 178 1773 o] 1as] 3| 432 11| o o o
MEGHALAYA | 68 0 | | s3] 53 o | ol 289 13 o o 38
MIZORAM )| o 0 2| 438 ol 0 0 ol 38 o o of 4
NAGALAND 24 0 7 s|1.166 6 o 3 2l 260 o o o o
ODISHA 16509 8| 6430 3.827 715 a.128] of 1.671] 993 157 1as] o a4 20 3
lPuDUCHERRY| 54| of 857 210 o ol ol sl 280 i o of o o o
[PUNJAB 11294 of 3.240{ 11,819 312 3,943 o 1,974 6304 113 123 o 68 192 o
RAJASTHAN | 10,320 2| 26,558 11,4871.961] 3349 o 8571 3.919 730] 6 o 33 12 o
SIKKIM of o 0 o o o o ] ol o o of o o o




* ' |[TAMILNADU |40,182| 0| 31,63215320] 577|35.018] 0[24,073[13.727 442| 659 of 521| 238 8
T

TELANGANA |45.904 22 -‘03’7‘3‘ 48,285 '0'42 56260 0{21287 5.515|1.128] 91] of 222 68 8

TRIPURA 1218 o 643 657 83| 154 o 1270 103 13 131 of 71 3 0

UTTAR | 3.33.67[1.24.94 . 1.24.61 h 77 W -

iaipes: e 99.409| 12 i o|5:893(47.032 0 1| 48.:421(2,023/8.890| 0] 7]9.189] 343

EIT)TARAK”A 3650 o 3.647 1663 147 662l o 423 208 31| 31 of 14 1|

WEST

3 3 ) 2 2

IBENGAL 1,760 0 183  428] 9| 8330 o 606 1966 27 72[ of 5| 1 I

GRAND 5,11,84 [ 10,88,1(3,93,83163,932.57.92  14,12,26[1,75,09(29,26{14,66[ 30,67/12,17/1,10

TOTAL 0 14 8 4 9 1 9 o0 9 4 0 E3

2nd LOAN APPLICATION DISBURSED
2021-2022 2022-2023
STATE / UTs
GEN MIN OBC SC ST GEN MIN OBC SC ST
52 0 I 0 0 8 0 0 0 0

A & N ISLANDS
ANDHRA PRADESH 2647 0 6393 1314 265 1128 0 3011 721 149
ARUNACHAL 17 0 4 0 138 36 0 3 1 59
PRADESH
ASSAM 1055 0 361 344 165 266 0 86 77 39
BIHAR 95 0 556 107 16 46 0 204 41 8
CHANDIGARH 107 0 27 42 64 0 18 28
CHHATTISGARH 971 0 1209 332 175 165 0 212 65 63
DAMAN AND DIU
AND DADRA AND - Y ¢ 4 ' IS 0 2 0 0
NAGAR HAVELI
DELHI 349 0 70 73 3 269 0 41 50 3
GOA 128 0 25 4 6 I 0 I 1 |
GUJARAT 6376 I 7098 2062 835 853 0 1165 347 140
IHARYANA 627 0 762 594 17 172 0 192 156 3
HIMACHAL 286 0 79 175 14 31 0 10 19 |
PRADESH
JAMMU AND 1034 0 48 55 3 227 0 10 9 2
KASHMIR
JHARKHAND 542 0 776 100 47 147 0 209 23 6
KARNATAKA 2317 0 6188 1847 631 485 0 1102 396 155
KERALA 371 0 1303 187 14 26 0 101 16 1
LADAKH 24 0 0 0 33 23 0 0 0 23




MADHYA

PRADESH 8108 0 25005 7766 1414 1039 0 3210 1053 216
MAHARASHTRA 4913 19 4047 2156 366 1242 3 930 634 88
MANIPUR 83 0 3 16 | 16 0 0] 1 0
MEGHALAYA 7 0 0 0 22 3 0 0 15
MIZORAM 1 0 0 0 93 0 0 0 4
NAGALAND 7 0 2 | 153 0 0 0) 0 25
ODISHA 951 0 282 160 20 328 0 96| 51 8
PUDUCHERRY 5 0 62 9 0 0 0 2 0 0
PUNJAB 215 0 59 261 3 230 0 61 250 4
RAJASTHAN 58 0 113 71 14 14 0 22 9 3
TAMIL NADU 1253 0 1030 376 24 512 0 413 140, 6|
TELANGANA 7393 0 33968 7153 1311 1064 0 4774 1039 215
TRIPURA 72 0 46 48 6 18 0 10| 14 0
UTTAR PRADESH 3024 0 7621 2632 136 5936 0 18218 5587 281
[UTTARAKHAND 193 0 151 103 7 62 0 45 33 o
WEST BENGAL 7 0 1 I 0 13 0 2 4 0
GRAND TOTAL 43300 20 97292 27989, 5933 14449 k] 34150 10765| 151




Reply to Q. d Part 2) Loan disbursed to PwD category

1st Loan Disbursed of PwD ( Divyangjan ) Category

STATE / UTs
2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023
A & N ISLANDS 1 1 0
ANDHRA PRADESH 712 2,638 13
ARUNACHAL PRADESH 10 3 2
ASSAM 85 127 6
BIHAR 131 39 0
CHANDIGARH 3 0 0
CHHATTISGARH 241 48 2
DAMAN AND DIU AND
DADRA AND NAGAR 6 3 0
HAVELI
DELHI 602 161 5
GOA 5 | 0
GUJARAT 479 785 33
HARYANA 120 68 3
HIMACHAL PRADESH 25 9 2
JAMMU AND KASHMIR 76 40 5
JHARKHAND 165 67 4
|[KARNATAKA 2,690 691 6
KERALA 113 50 5
MADHYA PRADESH 825 245 8
MAHARASHTRA 1,652 684 16
MANIPUR 2 2 0
MEGHALAYA 0 1 0
NAGALAND 10 4 0
ODISHA 163 58 I
PUDUCHERRY 4 0 0
PUNJAB 422 230 8
RAJASTHAN 780 265 0
TAMIL NADU 1,910 1,780] 26
TELANGANA 1,289 355 6
TRIPURA 6 5
UTTAR PRADESH 3,845 2,727 328
UTTARAKHAND 71 12 0
WEST BENGAL 10] 68| 3
GRAND TOTAL 16,453, 11,167 482




STATE / UTs

2nd Loan Eligible Applications of PwD (Divyangjan) Category

2021-2022

2022-2023

A & N ISLANDS

ANDHRA PRADESH 96 99
ASSAM 6 3
BIHAR 5 2
CHANDIGARH 0 ]
CHHATTISGARH 20| 5
DELHI 6 9
GUJARAT 73 9
HARYANA 13 3
HIMACHAL PRADESH 5 0
JAMMU AND KASHMIR 5 2
JHARKHAND 14 3
KARNATAKA 288 70,
KERALA 23 2
MADHYA PRADESH 96 18
MAHARASHTRA 160 50,
NAGALAND 2 I
ODISHA 12 3
PUNJAB 7 12
RAJASTHAN I 3
TAMIL NADU 55 25
TELANGANA 176 34
UTTAR PRADESH 112 266
UTTARAKHAND 4 1
WEST BENGAL I 0
GRAND TOTAL 1,180 622




Reply to Q. (e) and (f):- State and UT wise no. of SVs belonging to minority category who have applied for

loans and who been disbursed loans every financial year.

For FY 2020-2021 Minority Community (1% term loan)

StateName Eligible Applications |Disbursed Applications

ANDHRA PRADESH 3 2
DELHI 114 104
GUJARAT 16 11
MADHYA PRADESH 1 0
MAHARASHTRA 239 138
ODISHA 21 7
RAJASTHAN 8 2
TELANGANA 30 22
UTTAR PRADESH 12 12
WEST BENGAL 74 0
MAHARASHTRA 1 0
DELHI 2
MAHARASHTRA 3 1
ODISHA 1 1
DELHI 1 1
MAHARASHTRA 1 1

For FY 2021-2022 Minority Community (1™ term loan)

StateName

Eligible Applications

Disbursed Applications

ANDHRA PRADESH

DELHI

For FY 2022-2023 Minority
Community (1% Term Loan)

No Data

For FY 2020-2021 Minority Community(2"* term loan)

No Data




For FY 2021-2022 Minority Community (2""| term loan)

StateName Eligible Applications Disbursed Applications
ANDHRA PRADESH 1 0
DELHI 1 9]
GUJARAT 1

MAHARASHTRA 26 19
TELANGANA 1

ODISHA 1

For FY 2022-2023 Minority Community {2"d term loan)

StateName Eligible Applications Disbursed Applications
ANDHRA PRADESH 1 0
DELHI 19 0
GUJARAT 2 0
MAHARASHTRA 17 3
ODISHA 3 0
TELANGANA 2 0
DELHI 2 0




Reply to Q. g) The State and Union Territory-wise (UT) no. of beneficiaries of the said scheme who have

repaid in full the loan availed in every financial year since its inception, till date:

FINANCIAL YEAR WISE REPAID APPLICATIONS

STATE / UTs
2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023

A & N ISLANDS 5 238 15
ANDHRA PRADESH 2,758 71,242 4,292
ARUNACHAL
PRADESH 27 1,278 174
ASSAM 107 7.911 633
BIHAR 885 13,554 1,316
CHANDIGARH 18 1,777 83
CHHATTISGARH 940, 19,633 905
D&D & DNH 17 615 10
DELHI 1,875 17,511 837
GOA 29 699 69
GUJARAT 4,510 59,303 2,640
HARYANA 714 11,382 723
HIMACHAL
PRADESH 68 2,039 84
JAMMU AND
KASHMIR 100 5,052 351

HARKHAND 787 10,797 950,
KARNATAKA 1,482 55,814 5,155
KERALA 129 3,677 229
LADAKH 3 203 2
MADHYA PRADESH 8,323 1,42,593 6,871
MAHARASHTRA 3,820 73,328 4,724
MANIPUR 69 1,808] 411
MEGHALAYA I 143 22
MIZORAM 17 344 0

NAGALAND




3 734 39
ODISHA 718 17,865 1,005
PUDUCHERRY 10 716 48
PUNJAB 676 15,198 1,595
RAJASTHAN 1,315 29,103 1,787
TAMIL NADU 1,398| 55,950 7,587
TELANGANA 1,736 1,76,416 5,999
TRIPURA 31 1,047 33
|[UTTAR PRADESH 29,677 2,12,387 17,198
UTTARAKHAND 190 5,634 284
WEST BENGAL 84 1,524 292
|[GRAND TOTAL 62,522 10,19,565 66,383




Reply to Q. h) The State and Union Territory-wise (UT) no. of beneficiaries of the said scheme who have
defaulted on the repayment of the loans, they availed in every financial year since its inception, till date:

STATE / UTs NPA (Year Wise)
2020-2021 2021-2022

A & N ISLANDS I 36
ANDHRA PRADESH 1,586 12,042
ARUNACHAL PRADESH 44 116
ASSAM 35 2,570
[BIHAR 385 7,680
ICHANDIGARH 16 137
ICHHATTISGARH 1,469 9,355
D&D & DNH ] 86
DELHI I 4,046,
GOA 8 92
GUJARAT 3,783 16,301
HARYANA 269 2,266
HIMACHAL PRADESH Il 135
JAMMU AND KASHMIR 56 1,758
lJHARKHAND 846 4,229
KARNATAKA 2,449 26,067
KERALA 439 1,169
MADHYA PRADESH 27,857 67,950
MAHARASHTRA 6,366 29,764
MANIPUR 167 1,485
MEGHALAYA 0 48
MIZORAM 3 1
NAGALAND 4 161
ODISHA 666 2,935
PUDUCHERRY 16 233
PUNJAB 125 4,113
RAJASTHAN 701 7,197
TAMIL NADU 914 17,775
TELANGANA 14,507 41,256
TRIPURA 111 264
UTTAR PRADESH 36,006 1,49.912
UTTARAKHAND 91 1,794
WEST BENGAL 3 305
Grand Total 98,958| 4,13,278




Reply to Q. (i) The total amount of interest on loans disbursed under the said scheme earned by each lending
agency in every financial year since its inception,

The rate of interest is decided by the Lending Instituitions (LIs) respectively, participating under the PM SVANidhi
Scheme. An interest subsidy of 7% per annum is being provided by Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs to
incentivize regular repayment by SVs under the scheme. 100% of the interest subsidy amount is borne by Ministry
of Housing and Affairs.



L

-

Reply to Q. j)The State and Union Territory-wise (UT) amount of interest subsidy deposited in the bank
accounts of the beneficiaries of the scheme as per the applicable guidelines.

STATE / UTs INTEREST SUBSIDY AMOUNT(®)
A & N ISLANDS 1,18,626
ANDHRA PRADESH 2,84,32,045
ARUNACHAL PRADESH 5,49,977
ASSAM 4322993
BIHAR 88.30,840
CHANDIGARH 7.33.695
CHHATTISGARH 96,71.399
D&D & DNH 3,05,551
DELHI 65,30,160
GOA 2,94,316
GUJARAT 2.59,81.841
[HARYANA 46,84,081
HIMACHAL PRADESH 7,72,482
JAMMU AND KASHMIR 33,54,467
JHARKHAND 66,03,612
KARNATAKA 3,14,34.715
KERALA 23,72,612
LADAKH 65,400
MADHYA PRADESH 8.24.47,730
IMAHARASHTRA 4,45,66,899
|MAN[PUR 15,45,723
|M EGHALAYA 79,902
MIZORAM 1.07.118
NAGALAND 3,36,276
ODISHA 83,28.,295
PUDUCHERRY 3,11,964
PUNJAB 79.82,185
RAJASTHAN 1,45,90,907
SIKKIM 206
TAMIL NADU 3,12,49.064
TELANGANA 7.82.69.200
TRIPURA 5,46,708
UTTAR PRADESH 10.83.91.314
UTTARAKHAND 24.02.555
WEST BENGAL 16.26.688
GRAND TOTAL 51,78,41,547




